ADOPTED – JANUARY 28, 2025

AGENDA ITEM NO. 36

Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AN AMENDMENT TO RESOLUTION #23-575 FOR THE HEALTH SERVICES MILLAGE CONTRACT WITH THE INGHAM HEALTH PLAN CORPORATION 

RESOLUTION #25 – 039

WHEREAS, Ingham County has an objective to assure access to appropriate levels of health care for Ingham County residents, with a goal of having all residents participating in an organized system of health care; and 

WHEREAS, in March 2020, the electorate approved a reauthorization of the countywide health services millage at a level of 63/100 (.63) of one mill for a period of four years (2020-2023) to be used for the purpose of providing basic health care and mental health services to low-income Ingham County residents who are not eligible for Medicaid under the Federal Affordable Care Act, and who do not have medical insurance, including use of these funds to help pay for access to doctor visits, generic medications, mental health services and essential care such as preventive testing and treatment for cancer, diabetes, heart disease and other serious illnesses; and

WHEREAS, Ingham Health Plan Corporation (IHPC) provides an organized system of medical benefits utilized by county residents who are not eligible for Medicaid and do not have medical insurance; and 

WHEREAS, Ingham County Board of Commissioners Resolution #23-575 authorized a contract with IHPC for the expenses incurred for providing a defined system of medical benefits consistent with the ballot language of the Health Services Millage; and

WHEREAS, expenses exceeded the contractual amount by $18,287.23 due to an increase in membership.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes an amendment to the 2024 Health Services Millage contract with IHPC, increasing the contract by an amount to not to exceed $18,287.23 from the fund balance of the Health Services Millage approved by the electorate in 2020.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all other terms and conditions of Resolution #23-575 remain unchanged.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign any necessary contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas: Tennis, Cahill, Trubac, Morgan, Willis, Ruest, Schafer.

Nays: None.

Absent: None.




Approved: 01/27/25
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Morgan, Grebner, Sebolt, Polsdofer, Cahill, Maiville, Ruest
          Nays:  None     

Absent: Tennis     
 Approved 01/22/25
